Specifications
Solenoid Specifications
Symbol
V114(A,UT) V124(A)
*1  �Based on the JIS B 8419: 2010 dynamic performance test (Standard type: Coil temperature 20°C, at rated
voltage, without surge voltage suppressor)
*2  �Impact resistance: �No malfunction occurred when tested with a drop tester in the axial direction and at a
right angle to the armature in both an energized and a de-energized state, once in each

Component Parts
V114(A, UT) V124(A)
How to Order Connector Assembly
For DC: SY100 30 4A
For 200 VAC: SY100 30 2A
For other voltages of AC: SY100 30 3A
SY100 30 A Lead wire length
For 100 VAC: SY100 30 1A
Without lead wire:
(with connector and 2 sockets)
Specifications
∗1  �For both the V124 and the V124A, pressure from port 3 and exhaust from port 1.
∗2  �The values shown in ( ) are for values with sub-plate.
∗3  �For the V124(A)
∗4  �Please note that, if the difference between the inlet side and the outlet side is extremely low (0.001 MPa or less as a guide), air may not be output or the flow rate
may deteriorate excessively due to the quality of the lubricant and air in the solenoid valve (mixing in of the drain, etc.).
Construction
1
2
31
2
3
1
(P)
3
(R)
2
(A)
u t o e
q !0 w y
!1
i r
Valve
model
Type of
actuation
Type
Operating
pressure range∗4
[MPa]
Vacuum specification [MPa]∗4 Port size Weight [g]∗2
Port 1 Port 3 Port 1, 3 Port 2 Grommet
L plug connector
M plug connector
V114 N.C. Standard type 0 to 0.7 −100 kPa to 0.6 −100 kPa to 0 M5 x 0.8 M5 x 0.8
V1m4: 13 (27)
V1m4A: 16 (30)
V1m4: 12 (26)
V1m4A: 15 (29)
V114UT: 15 (29)
V114A N.C. Large flow type (Type A) 0 to 0.7 −100 kPa to 0.6 −100 kPa to 0 M5 x 0.8 M5 x 0.8
V114UT N.C. Large flow type (Type U) 0 to 0.6 −100 kPa to 0.5 −100 kPa to 0 M5 x 0.8 M5 x 0.8
V124∗1 N.O. Standard type 0 to 0.7 −100 kPa to 0 −100 kPa to 0.6 M5 x 0.8 M5 x 0.8
V124A∗1 N.O. Large flow type (Type A) 0 to 0.7 −100 kPa to 0 −100 kPa to 0.6 M5 x 0.8 M5 x 0.8
Replacement Parts
No. Description Part no. Material Note
10 Gasket assembly V100-31-1A FKM, Steel Gasket, 2 screws
11 Sub-plate V100-74-1 Aluminum die-cast —
No. Description Material
1 Body Resin
2 Cover Stainless steel
3 Push rod Resin
4 Armature assembly Stainless steel, Resin
5 Poppet FKM, HNBR
6 Return spring Stainless steel
7 Poppet spring Stainless steel
8 Coil assembly —
9 Manual override Resin
Valve
model
Flow rate characteristics
1 → 2 [3 → 2∗3] 2 → 3 [2 → 1∗3]
C [dm3/(s·bar)] b Cv C [dm3/(s·bar)] b Cv

connector
For AC (50/60 Hz)
How to Order
∗1
∗1  DC type only
Type of actuation
Coil type
*  �All the types with power-saving circuit are
with light and surge voltage suppressor “Z.”
1 Normally closed
2 Normally open
Nil 0.35 W
T
0.1 W (with power-saving circuit)
(24 VDC, 12 VDC only)
Light/surge voltage suppressor
*	Only “Z” is available for the models with power-saving circuit.
Nil Without light/surge voltage suppressor For DC, AC
S With surge voltage suppressor For DC
Z With light/surge voltage suppressor For DC, AC
R With surge voltage suppressor (Non-polar)
For DC
U With light/surge voltage suppressor (Non-polar)
Manual override
Nil: Non-locking push
B: Locking slotted
Port size
Nil: Without
sub-plate
(With gasket and screws)
M5: With sub-plate
3
CAT.ES11-82C 2021-11
3-Port Solenoid Valve  V100 Series
CE-compliant
5 24 VDC V
6 12 VDC V
V 6 VDC V
S 5 VDC V
R 3 VDC V
V1 4 A M1
Sub-plate type,
For manifold type S41
Large flow type (Type A)
Base
mounted 5
Rated voltage
For DC
Electrical entry
*  LN and MN types are with 2 sockets.
*  Refer to page 11 for the different lead wire lengths of L and M plug connectors.
*  Refer to page 13 for the connector assembly with a dustproof cover for L and M plug connectors.
+−
+-
+-
- +
- +
24 V, 12 V, 6 V, 5 V, 3 VDC
Grommet L plug connector M plug connector
G:	 300 mm
	 lead wire
H:	 600 mm
	 lead wire
L:	 With 300 mm
	 lead wire
M:	With 300 mm
	 lead wire
MN:	Without
	 lead wire
LN:	 Without
	 lead wire
LO:	 Without
	 connector
MO:	Without
	 connector
How to Order
Type of actuation
Large flow type (Type A)
1 Normally closed
2 Normally open
Light/surge voltage suppressor
Nil Without light/surge voltage suppressor
For DCR With surge voltage suppressor
U With light/surge voltage suppressor
Manual override
Nil: Non-locking push
B: Locking slotted
Port size
Nil: Without
sub-plate
(With gasket and screws)
M5: With sub-plate
4
CAT.ES11-82C 2021-11
V100 Series
How to Order
V1 4 U T M1
Sub-plate type,
For manifold type S41
Large flow type (Type U)
Large flow type (Type U)
Base
mounted 5 Z
Light/surge voltage suppressor
Z With light/surge voltage suppressor
Port size
Nil: Without sub-plate
(With gasket and screws)
M5: With sub-plate
Rated voltage
CE-compliant
5 24 VDC V
Manual override
Type of actuation
1 Normally closed
Coil type
T 0.35 W (With power-saving circuit)
Electrical entry
∗  LN and MN types are with 2 sockets.
∗  Refer to page 11 for the different lead wire lengths of L and M plug connectors.
∗  Refer to page 13 for the connector assembly with a dustproof cover for L and M plug connectors.
24 VDC
L plug connector M plug connector
L: �With 300 mm
lead wire
M: �With 300 mm
lead wire
MN: �Without
lead wire
LN: �Without lead
wire
LO: �Without
connector
MO: �Without
connector
- +
- +
+-
+-
For DC
Nil: Non-locking push
B: Locking slotted
5
CAT.ES11-82C 2021-11

∗  The V114(A) and the V124(A) cannot be mounted to the same manifold.
∗  For the V124(A), pressure from port 3 and exhaust from port 1.
How to Order Valve Manifold Assembly (Example)
Ordering example
The asterisk denotes the symbol for the assembly.
Prefix it to the part nos. of the solenoid valve, etc.
Beneath the manifold base part number, enter the valve and option part numbers to be mounted.
Flow Rate Characteristics∗1
∗  Values when mounted on the manifold base (5 stations)
∗1  For the V124(A)
VV100-S41-05-M5	 1 set (Type S41, 5 station manifold base part no.)
∗V100-77-1A	 1 set (Blanking plate assembly part no.)
∗V114-5GZ	 4 sets (Valve)
3-Port Solenoid Valve/V100 Series
Manifold Specifications
Valve (N.C.) Stations …… 5       4       3       2       1
Manifold base (5 stations)
VV100-S41-05-M5
V114-5GZ
Blanking plate assembly
V100-77-1A
1
2
2
3
D side
U side
Manifold
Port size Flow rate characteristics
Port 1, 2, 3
1 → 2 [3 → 2∗1] 2 → 3 [2 → 1∗1]
C [dm3/(s·bar)] b Cv C [dm3/(s·bar)] b Cv
Type VV100-S41
V114
M5 x 0.8
0.032 0.13 0.007 0.050 0.26 0.012
V114A 0.070 0.10 0.016 0.085 0.16 0.020
V124 0.050 0.26 0.012 0.032 0.13 0.007
V124A 0.085 0.16 0.020 0.070 0.10 0.016
Type VV100U-S41 V114UT 1, 3: 1/8
2: M5 x 0.8 0.14 0.12 0.034 0.15 0.26 0.036
Model Type S41
Manifold Single base type/B mount
P (SUP)/R (EXH) type Common SUP/Common EXH
Valve stations 2 to 20 stations
Output port porting

Gasket Assembly Blanking Plate Assembly
Part No.: V100-31-1A
Type S41 How to Order
Standard type / Large flow type (Type A)
Large flow type (Type U)
*1  The V114(A) and the V124(A) cannot be mounted to the same manifold.
*  �For 2 to 9 stations, the port 1 [for the V114(A)] or port 3 [for the V124(A)]
entry is only available on the U side (a plug is mounted on the D side). For
10 to 20 stations, it is available on both sides (with no plug mounted).
*2  Plugs are mounted on the opposite side of the selected ports.
Applicable base
 · Sub-plate
 · Type VV100(U)-S41 manifold base
Applicable base
 · Sub-plate
 · Type VV100(U)-S41 manifold base
Caution
Mounting screw tightening torque M2: 0.12 N·m
Common SUP/Common EXH
Port 1
M5 x 0.8
Port 3
M5 x 0.8
Port 2
M5 x 0.8
1
2
2
3
1
3
Port 1
1/8
Port 3
1/8
Port 2
M5 x 0.8
2
2
Gasket
Round head combination screw
Gasket
Round head combination screw
Blanking plate
Notch mark
Applicable solenoid valve*1
V114-mmmm
V114A-mmmm
V124-mmmm
V124A-mmmm
Applicable blanking plate assembly
V100-77-1A
VV100 S41 05
Stations
M5
Port 2 size
M5 M5 x 0.802 2 stations… …
20 20 stations
Applicable solenoid valve
V114UT-5mZ
Applicable blanking plate assembly
V100-77-1A
VV100U S41 05 D
Stations
Port 1 entry
01
Port 1/3 size
Nil Rc1/8
F G1/8
N NPT1/8
02 2 stations… …
20 20 stations
U U side*2